RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

<u>RES. NO. 46-69</u>

WHEREAS; The Papago Council has initiated the process of reorganizing the Papago Housing Authority and the Papago Housing Program so that the fundamental goal of The Papago Council and the Papago Housing Authority to encourage and assist the Papago People in filling their need for shelter in a satisfactory way may be achieved, and

WHEREAS; Under the Papago Housing Program Policy, education is a primary ingredient of the meaningful involvement of Papago communities if they are to expand their participation in a successful housing program, and

WHEREAS; The members of the Papago Housing Authority, the Papago Tribal Staff, and the applicants for housing desire to learn more about the housing programs that are now available to them, and

WHEREAS; The staff of the Regional Office of the Housing Assistance Administration, Department of Housing and Urban Development in San Francisco, California, has invited The Papago Council, the Papago Housing Authority, and the Bureau of Indian Affairs to a conference to be held in San Francisco on October 21, and 22, 1969, for the purpose of improving The Papago Tribe's information about housing programs, establishing better understanding and working relationships with the Department of Housing and Urban Development,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL; That a delegation consisting of Thomas A. Segundo, Elee R. Sam, Vincent Manuel, Elena Frank, Dewey Ortega, Augustine B. Lopez, John L. Antone, Oliver K. Moristo, Antone M. Chico, Jr. and Albert Lopez, be and is hereby appointed to go to San Francisco, California to confer with staff members of the Regional Office of the Housing Assistance Administration, Department of Housing and Urban Development on October 21 and 22, 1969, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; That the Superintendent of The Papago Agency and members of his staff be invited to accompany the Papago Delegation to the San Francisco conference, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED; That the Per Diem and travel expenses of the Papago Delegation be paid from the appropriate account of the approved Budget of The Papago Council. The forgoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on October 17, 1969, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 21 for, 0 against, and 1 absent, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Section 2 (f) and 3 (a) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by The Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of The Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ATTEST retarv

Joseph M. Lucero, Superintendent The Papago Agency

Thomas A. Segundo, Charrman

APPROVED: Oct 27, 1969

